
 
 

 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI 

 

In the Matter of Missouri-American Water Company’s ) 
Request for Authority to Implement a General Rate ) Case No. WR-2017-0285 

Increase for Water and Sewer Service Provided in )  
Missouri Service Areas. ) 

 
STIPULATION OF FACT RELATED TO TRUE-UP 

AND MOTION TO SUSPEND TRUE-UP PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE   

 

COME NOW Missouri-American Water Company (“MAWC” or the “Company”), and 

the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission (“Staff”), (collectively, the “Signatories”), 

by and through their respective counsel, and, for their Stipulation of Fact Related to True-Up 

(this “Stipulation of Fact”), respectfully state as follows to the Missouri Public Service 

Commission (“Commission”): 

1. This Stipulation of Fact is being entered into solely for the purpose of addressing the 

single fact remaining at issue in the True-Up process in this case given the stipulations that have 

been previously presented to the Commission.  This Stipulation of Fact does not address any 

other factual determinations or contested issues remaining at issue in this case. Although some 

negotiation was involved in the drafting of the language of this Stipulation of Fact, the subject 

matter that is being stipulated to is not the result of negotiation. Each of the parties independently 

reviewed and verified actual costs and each of the parties agree that each others’ tabulation of the 

actual costs is the same. 

2. Lead Service Line Deferral: The Signatories agree that as of December 31, 2017, the 

value of the regulatory asset authorized by the Commission in Case No. WU-2017-0296 was 

$1,757,869.  These costs are the result of the replacement of 240 residential customer-owned 

lead service lines.  

3. In light of this Stipulation of Fact, the Signatories move the Commission to suspend 
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the true-up procedural schedule in this case (True-Up Direct – March 14, 2018; True-Up 

Rebuttal – March 23, 2018; True-Up Hearing – April 2, 2018; and True-Up Brief – April 9, 

2018). 

WHEREFORE, the Signatories respectfully request the Commission consider the fact 

stipulated to herein and move the Commission to suspend the true-up procedural schedule in this 

case as described above. 

    Respectfully submitted, 

ATTORNEYS FOR MISSOURI-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY: 

 
/s/  Dean L. Cooper  
William R. England, III  #23975 
Dean L. Cooper     #36592 
Diana C. Carter     #50527 
BRYDON, SWEARENGEN & ENGLAND 
P.C. 
P.O. Box 456 
Jefferson City, MO 65012 
(573) 635-7166 telephone 
dcooper@brydonlaw.com 

 
Timothy W. Luft, Mo Bar 40506 
MISSOURI-AMERICAN WATER 
COMPANY 
727 Craig Road 
St. Louis, MO 63141 
(314) 996-2279 
Timothy. Luft@amwater.com 
 

 
ATTORNEY FOR THE STAFF OF THE MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE 

COMMISSION: 

 
/s/  Jacob T. Westen  
Jacob T. Westen  
Deputy Counsel  
Missouri Bar No. 65265 
P.O. Box 360 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
573-751-5472 (Voice) 
573-751-9285 (Fax) 
jacob.westen@psc.mo.gov 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
The undersigned certifies that a true and correct copy of the foregoing document was sent 

by electronic mail on March 14, 2018, to the following: 
 

Office of the General Counsel 
staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov 
jacob.westen@psc.mo.gov  

Office of the Public Counsel 
opcservice@ded.mo.gov 
ryan.smith@ded.mo.gov  

Stephanie Bell/Marc Ellinger 
sbell@bbdlc.com 
mellinger@blitzbardgett.com  

William D Steinmeier 
wds@wdspc.com  

John B Coffman 
john@johncoffman.net  

David Woodsmall 
david.woodsmall@woodsmalllaw.com  

Brian T Bear 
marc.poton@ded.mo.gov  

Edward F Downey/Lewis Mills 
efdowney@bryancave.com  
lewis.mills@bryancave.com  

Joshua Harden 
Joshua.Harden@stinson.com  

Greg A Campbell/Emily Perez 
gcampbell@hammondshinners.com  
eperez@hammondshinners.com  

Mark W Comley 
comleym@ncrpc.com  

Joseph P Bednar 
jbednar@spencerfane.com  

Leland B Curtis 
lcurtis@chgolaw.com  

Robert Hack/Roger W Steiner 
rob.hack@kcpl.com  
roger.steiner@kcpl.com  

James M Fischer/Larry W Dority 
jfischerpc@aol.com  
lwdority@sprintmail.com  

James B Lowery/Wendy Tatro 
lowery@smithlewis.com  
AmerenMOService@ameren.com  

 
 

__/s/  Dean L. Cooper_____ 
 
 


